

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 7416/2022

Smt. Dropdi Devi Wife Of Shri Gopal Singh & anr.

-----Petitioners

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & anr.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Braj Narain Sharma

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Laxman Meena, PP

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BIRENDRA KUMAR

Order

01/09/2022

Let notice should go to respondent no.2 through both the processes.

Requisites be filed within 10 days.

Learned Public Prosecutor accepts notice on behalf of the State.

Learned counsel for petitioners submits that for the same cause the complainant has already filed a civil suit against the petitioners. The civil court has already ordered ad-interim injunction for maintenance of Status-quo in respect of the disputed property.

Considering the background of allegation, it is directed that the petitioners shall not be arrested in the impugned FIR No.0188/2022 registered with Police Station Udhog Nagar, Kota city (Raj.) for the offence punishable under Sections 420, 406, 467, 468, 471, 384 and 120-B of IPC, till further orders, with a

condition that the petitioners shall fully cooperate with the investigation.

(BIRENDRA KUMAR),J

CHHAYA AWASTHI /29

RAJASTHAN HIGH COURT



सत्यमेव जयते